

No. S271828

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EDGAR SANDOVAL CATARINO,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D078832
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1635441
The Honorable Cynthia A. Sevely, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DONNA M. PROVENZANO (SBN 215302)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*MELISSA A. METH (SBN 263571)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3827
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Melissa.Meth@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

May 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Legal Background.....	13
A. The Sixth Amendment does not apply to legislative reforms regarding the imposition of multiple sentences	13
1. <i>Apprendi</i> establishes the right to a jury trial on facts that increase the penalty for a crime beyond the statutory maximum.....	13
2. <i>Alleyne</i> extends <i>Apprendi</i> to facts increasing the mandatory minimum sentence for a crime ...	15
3. <i>Ice</i> recognizes the inapplicability of <i>Apprendi</i> to aggregating sentences for multiple crimes	17
B. Pertinent California sentencing laws	21
Statement of the Case	25
A. Catarino molests his niece	25
B. Charges, verdicts, and sentencing	27
C. Court of Appeal opinion.....	29
Argument.....	30
I. The Sixth Amendment does not extend to the “separate occasions” determination made under section 667.6(d).....	30
A. Under <i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , section 667.6(d) is part of a consecutive sentencing scheme to which <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Alleyne</i> do not apply.....	31
1. <i>Ice</i> controls the analysis	31
2. Historical practice supports upholding section 667.6(d)	35
3. State sovereignty supports upholding section 667.6(d)	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Section 667.6(d) does not increase any “mandatory minimum” sentence in violation of <i>Alleyne</i>	41
II. If section 667.6(d) violates the Sixth Amendment, it should be reformed	46
III. Any error was harmless.....	48
IV. If a Sixth Amendment error was prejudicial, the case should be remanded for a sentencing-factor trial or sentencing under section 667.6(c)	50
A. Remand is proper to provide the district attorney an election	51
B. Section 667.6(c) does not require an affirmative finding that the acts occurred on the same occasion ..	53
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296.....	15, 17, 34, 35
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	48
<i>Green v. United States</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 184.....	52
<i>In re E.J.</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1258.....	59
<i>In re Rodney</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 36.....	59
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	48, 50
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 493.....	53
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 160.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92.....	52
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 335.....	22, 44, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799.....	35
<i>People v. Craft</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 554	22, 43, 47, 54
<i>People v. Deegan</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 532	46
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 839	43
<i>People v. Deloza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 585.....	46
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	53
<i>People v. Goodliffe</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 723.....	57, 58
<i>People v. Irvin</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1063.....	60
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 86.....	42
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98.....	54
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	52
<i>People v. King</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1281	32, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	36
<i>People v. Milward</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 580.....	55, 56, 57
<i>People v. Mosley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1044.....	35
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450.....	55, 57
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825.....	47, 48, 50
<i>People v. Sasser</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1.....	21
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363.....	32, 36
<i>People v. Waite</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 585	24, 43
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758.....	31, 48
<i>Porter v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 125.....	52
<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 151.....	47
<i>Ex parte Quinn</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 799	39
<i>State v. Cuevas</i> (2015) 358 Or. 147.....	32, 33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Haymond</i>	
(2019) ___ U.S. ___	
[139 S.Ct. 2369].....	41
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i>	
(2006) 548 U.S. 212.....	48
 STATUTES	
Jessica’s Law	59
 Penal Code	
§ 18, subd. (a)	42
§ 245, subd. (a)(1).....	55, 56
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	55, 56
§ 245, subd. (b)	42
§ 288, subd. (b)	22, 44
§ 288, subd. (b)(1).....	24, 27, 35
§ 654.....	21, 28, 46
§ 667.6.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.6(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.6(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 669.....	10, 22, 31, 35, 36, 38
§ 1170, subd. (a)(3).....	24
§ 1170, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.1, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.1, subs. (c) & (d).....	40
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 4.420	44
Rule 4.420(e).....	44
Rule 4.425	44
Rule 4.425(a)	21
Rule 4.425(a)(3)	35, 36
Rule 4.425(b)	21
Rule 4.426(a)	43, 44, 54
Rule 4.426(b)	44, 58
Rule 4.426(b)	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. Apr. 2021 update) Punishment, § 309	38
CALCRIM No. 3501	28
Stats. 1927, ch. 626, § 1	38
Stats. 1931, ch. 481, § 4	39
Stats. 1943, ch. 219, § 1	39
Stats. 1986, ch. 1431, § 2	54
Stats. 2021, ch. 626, § 30	23
